## From,

	Kumud Upadhyay,
	Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate,
	Ambedkar Nagar.
To,	
	The Registrar General,
	Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.
Through,	
	The District Judge,
	Ambedkar Nagar.
Subject:	Information regarding purchase of a Motor Car, Hyundai I-20, Active
	VTVT SX (NM), registration no. UP 65 CU 2111.
Sir,	

In compliance of the Hon'ble High Court's C.L.No. 25/Admin. (A) Dated: July 13, 1998; I have the honour to say that I have purchased a motor car namely, Hyundai I-20, Active VTVT SX (NM) (Petrol) from Sachin Hyndai (A unit of Natasha Automobiles Pvt. Ltd.), Barielly, by taking a loan of 7,60,000 /- (Rupees Seven Lacs Sixty Thousand) only and making a down payment of Rs. 1,26,500/- (Rupees One Lac Twenty Six Thousand Five Hundred) only. The total purchase value of the aforesaid car is Rs. 8,86,500/- (Rupees Eight Lacs Eighty Six Thousand Five Hundred) only.

I am furnishing the information required under the above mentioned C.L. as follows:-

1. I have joined the service in the forenoon of 13.01.2017 as Additional Civil Judge Junior Division, Court No.-6, Varanasi.

2. My present gross salary is Rs. 1,41,651/- (Rupees One Lac Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty One) only and take home salary is Rs. 1,23,827/- (Rupees One Lac Twenty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Seven) only. Self attested photostat copy of the pay-slip dated November, 2021 is enclosed here with as <u>Annexure No.-1</u>. I have purchased said car on 23.06.2017, On that time, my gross salary is Rs. 67,374/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Four) only and take home salary is Rs. 65,174/- (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Seventy Four) only. Self attested photostat copy of pay-slip of June, 2017 is enclosed here with as <u>Annexure No.2</u>.

**3.** The movable property is a Car namely Hyundai I-20, Active VTVT SX (NM) (Petrol). Date of purchase of said car is 23.06.2017. The self attested photostat

copy of the invoice certificate and sale certificate is annexed herewith as <u>Annexure</u> <u>No. 3 & 4</u> respectively.

**4.** No advance or loan is taken from the Hon'ble High Court of judicature at Allahabad.

**5.** I have taken a loan from State Bank of India, Main Branch, Varanasi. Total amount of loan is Rs. 7, 60,000/- (Rupees Seven Lacs Sixty Thousand) only. The mode of payment is through monthly deductions from salary. Total number of installments in which the aforesaid loan is to repaid is i.e. 92 (Ninety Two) months that is 7 years and 8 months. Amount of each installment (E.M.I.) is Rs. 12,305/-(Rupees Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Five) only but I have repaid 15,000/-(Rupees Fifteen Thousand) only as E.M.I. The self attested photocopy of the paper containing terms and conditions of the transaction is annexed herewith as <u>Annexure</u> <u>No. 5.</u>

6. This para is not applicable to me.

7. Name of the vehicle : Hyundai I-20 Active VTVT SX (NM), (Petrol) car. The self attested photostat copy of the registration certificate which contains other detail of the car is annexed herewith as <u>Annexure no. 6.</u>

8. Name of the Dealer/Seller : Sachin Hyundai (A unit of Natasha, Automobiles Pvt. Ltd.) 4<sup>th</sup> km Rampur road, C. B. Ganj, Bareilly (U.P.).

**9.** Sachin Hyundai (A unit of Natasha Automobiles Pvt. Ltd.), Bareilly, is a regular and reputed dealer.

**10.** The applicant is not related to the seller in any way and no case against the seller is pending in the Court of Additional Chief Justicial Magistrate, Ambedkar Nagar and no case against the seller was pending in then the Court Of Additional Civil Judge (J.D.), Court No.-6, Varanasi, nor decided by me.

**11.** I have taken a loan of Rs. 7,60,000/- (Rupees Seven Lacs Sixty Thousand) only from state Bank of India, Main Branch Varanasi and made a down Payment of Rs. 1,26,500/- (Rupees One Lac Twenty Six Thousand Five Hundred) only, in which Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand) only and Rs. 1,05,000/- (Rupees One Lac Five Thousand) only is paid by Cheque No. 561881 and Cheque No.-561882, respectively and Rs. 1,500/- (Rupees Fifteen Hundred) only paid by cash from the saving account no.-20008688341, of my cousin brother Ashutosh Kumar Malviya. The down payment of Rs. 1,26,500/- (Rupees One Lac Twenty Six Thousand Five Hundred) only was made by my cousin brother Ashutosh Kumar Malviya. My cousin brother Ashutosh Kumar Malviya is a senior lecturer in

Secondary Education Department, District Almora, Government of Uttarakhand. The self attested photocopy of saving account details of my cousin brother Ashutosh Kumar Malviya is annexed herewith as <u>Annexure No.-7</u>. Sir, I am seeking unconditional apology for not giving information at the time of purchasing of car, I have not done this deliberately, it was happened due to ignorance because of I was newly entered into service. I shall be vigilant in future in this regard.

I, therefore, most humbly and respectfully pray that your goodself, may very kindly bring the above mentioned facts regarding purchase of the said car (movable property) by me to the kind notice of the Hon'ble High Court.

With utmost regards!

Dated : 08.12.2021

Your's Faithfully

(Kumud Upadhyay) Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ambedkar Nagar.

## Enclosure :

- 1. Self attested photostat copy of pay-slip, Dated: Nov. 2021.
- 2. Self attested photostat copy of pay-slip, Dated: June, 2021.
- 3. Self attested photostat copy of the invoice certificate.
- 4. Self attested photostat copy of the sale certificate.
- 5. Self attested photostat copy of the loan sanction letter and paper containing terms and conditions of the transaction.
- 6. Self attested photostat copy of the Registration certificate.
- Self attested photostat copy of the saving account details of Ashutosh Kumar Malviya.
- 8. Self attested photostat copy of Insurance policy.